the assets are measured at fair value (as defined by IFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement) immediately prior to their distribution.
Any gain or loss as a result of this remeasurement should be recognised in profit or loss.

By accounting for the demerger transaction at a market value of $52.5 million, this would result in a $40.5 million gain in the accounts
of the Company. This gain reflects that the Company had built a business in ISX Financial EU Plc and its subsidiaries, that is worth
significantly more than its $11.9m investment. Thus, accounting for the transaction at its market value, provides users of the financial
statements more relevant information about the effects of the demerger transaction in the financial statements of the Company, as
its more accurately reflects the value the Company has created and then disposed of to shareholders.

Southern Cross Payments Ltd
Annual Report - 31 December 2022
Notes to the consolidated financial statements

15

Note 2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income
Previously
Reported

Prior Period Error -
Demerger Accounting Restated

31 December 2021 31 December 2021
$ $ $

Revenue - - -
Other income 44,820 - 44,820
Expenses
Corporate expenses (4,684,259) - (4,684,259)
Advertising & marketing expense (16,600) - (16,600)
Employee benefits expense (502,547) - (502,547)
IT expenses (90) - (90)
Other expenses (16,701) - (16,701)
Share based payments (210,533) - (210,533)
Net realised/unrealised foreign exchange gain/(loss) (258,742) - (258,742)
Profit/(loss) before income tax expense (5,644,652) - (5,644,652)
Income tax expense - - -
Profit/(loss) for the year from continuing operations (5,644,652) - (5,644,652)
Discontinued operations
Profit/(loss) after tax for the year from discontinued operations 3,114,037 - 3,114,037
Gain on Demerger - 40,524,781 40,524,781
Profit/(loss) for the year (2,530,615) 40,524,781 37,994,166

Other comprehensive income/(loss)

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss
Foreign currency translation 96,430 - 96,430
Other comprehensive income/(loss) for the year, net of tax 96,430 - 96,430

Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the year (2,434,185) 40,524,781 38,090,596

Profit/(loss) for the year is attributable to:

Non-controlling interests (13,725) - (13,725)
Owners of iSignthis Ltd (2,516,890) 40,524,781 38,007,891

(2,530,615) 40,524,781 37,994,166

Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the year is attributable to:

Non-controlling interests (13,725) - (13,725)
Owners of iSignthis Ltd (2,420,460) 40,524,781 38,104,321

(2,434,185) 40,524,781 38,090,596

Southern Cross Payments Ltd
Annual Report - 31 December 2022
Notes to the consolidated financial statements

16

Note 2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

Previously Prior Period Error - Change in
Reported Demerger Accounting Consolidation Restated

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position 31 December 2021 Adjustments (1) 31 December 2021
$ $ $ $

Assets

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 2,920,409   2,920,409
Trade and other receivables 59,583 59,583
Other assets 690,784 690,784
Total current assets 3,670,776   - - 3,670,776

Non-current assets
Convertible note receivable 6,600,000   6,600,000
Total non-current assets 6,600,000   - - 6,600,000 -
Total assets 10,270,776   - - 10,270,776

Liabilities
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 782,867 782,867

Total current liabilities 782,867 - - 782,867

Non-current liabilities
Total non-current liabilities - - - - 0
Total liabilities 782,867 - - 782,867 -
Net assets 9,487,909   - - 9,487,909

Equity
Issued capital 36,840,342   (40,524,781) 40,524,781   36,840,342
Reserves - -
Accumulated losses (27,352,433)   40,524,781 (40,524,781)   (27,352,433)
Equity attributable to owners of the parent 9,487,909   - - 9,487,909
Contribution to equity from non-controlling interest - -
Total equity 9,487,909   - - 9,487,909

(1) On consolidation, the Group eliminated $85 million in Share capital in the Parent, Southern Cross payments Limited against
accumulated losses, with no change to total equity. This entry related to losses created prior to 2014, when the entity was subject to a
reverse takeover and as a result of the accounting changes has been reduced by the further $40.5 million return of capital.

Southern Cross Payments Ltd
Annual Report - 31 December 2022
Notes to the consolidated financial statements

17

Note 2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

Note 3. Critical accounting judgments, estimates and assumptions